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1. Background and objectives
The Reykjanes Ridge flanks host a series of crustal V-shaped ridges (VSRs) and V-shaped troughs 
(VSTs) (Figure F1) whose origins are debated. Expedition 384, 395C, and 395 sites comprise a 
crustal flow line transect across the eastern flank of Reykjanes Ridge and one site on its western 
flank on the conjugate flow line. The sites sample two pairs of VSR/VST structures. Crustal ages at 
site locations on the eastern flank of the slow-spreading Reykjanes Ridge are estimated to range 
2.8–32 Ma; the site located to the west, near the Greenland margin, has an estimated basement age 
of 49 Ma. This range of ages provides a unique opportunity to quantify the timing and extent of 
hydrothermal fluid–rock exchange on a slow-spreading ridge flank that experienced rapid sedi-
mentation and variations in tectonic architecture. Finally, the rapidly accumulated contourite drift 
sediments at these sites have the potential to record variations in past climate and ocean circula-
tion on millennial timescales.

Within the transect formed by the series of sites on the eastern flank of the Reykjanes Ridge along 
a plate tectonic flow line, Site U1563 sits on VSR-2a, defined by a free-air gravity anomaly high and 

Figure F1. Satellite free-air gravity anomaly map, Expedition 395. Inset: North Atlantic region. Solid line = mid-Atlantic 
ridge, box = location of main panel.
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reflection seismic basement high (Figure F1). It is located ~64 km east of the ridge axis, farther 
away from the ridge axis than nearby Site U1555, which sits on VST-1. The expected age of the 
crust at Site U1563 is ~5.23 Ma based on satellite and regional aeromagnetic data. This site is 
located at the intersection of Seismic Lines JC50-1 and JC50-C6 (Common Midpoints 53393 and 
888, respectively) (Figures F2, F3), obtained in 2010 during RRS James Cook Cruise JC50 (Parnell-
Turner et al., 2017). Site U1563 sits on the outer flank of a volcanic abyssal hill in an area where the 
basement is draped with a layer of acoustically continuous sediments (Figures F2, F3). Sediment 
thickness at Site U1563 was expected to be ~340 m (2.319 s two-way traveltime [TWT]) based on 

Figure F2. Seismic Profile JC50-1 near Site U1563. CMP = common midpoint. Modified from Parnell-Turner et al. (2017).
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Figure F3. Bathymetric map, Site U1563. Data from the 2010 JC50 site survey cruise. Numbered dots = common midpoints.
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seismic imagery. The two main objectives for this site were (1) to obtain the composition of basalts 
associated with VSR-2a and (2) to evaluate the degree of alteration of relatively young crust along 
a plate spreading flow line transect. The aim is to compare the composition of the basalts at Site 
U1563 with those at the other sites, in particular the present-day VSR-1 tip located at the axis just 
to the west, and with those at Site U1555 located on VST-1 to the west (Figure F1). This site rep-
resents some of the youngest crust cored during Expeditions 384, 395C, and 395, and the basalts 
cored at Site U1563 will allow the off-axis evolution of basalt alteration to be investigated.

2. Operations
Site U1563 (60°11.9964′N, 28°00.0000′W) consists of two holes, 395C-U1563A and 395C-U1563B, 
that extend to 327.6–456.6 m drilling depth below seafloor (DSF) (Table T1).

A total of 80 cores were recovered at Site U1563. These cores collected 397.36 m of sediment and 
basalt over a 482.8 m cored interval (79% recovery). The advanced piston corer (APC) system was 
used to collect 21 cores over a 197.4 m interval with 207.05 m of core recovered (105% recovery). 
The half-length APC (HLAPC) was deployed for 26 cores and recovered 122.35 m of sediment 
from a 122.2 m interval (100% recovery). The extended core barrel (XCB) system was deployed 
over an 8.0 m interval. The two XCB cores recovered 5.58 m of sediment and basalt (70% recov-
ery). The rotary core barrel (RCB) system was deployed over a 155.2 m interval with 44.38 m of 
core recovered (29% recovery). A total of 31 cores were collected with the RCB system. Downhole 
wireline logging operations using three logging tools took place in Hole U1563B.

The total time spent at Site U1563 was 8.12 days.

Table T1. Core summary, Site U1563. H = APC, F = HLAPC, X = XCB, R = RCB. DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. (Continued on next 
page.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1563A Hole U1563B
Expedition 395C Expedition 395C
Latitude: 60°11.9985′N Latitude: 60°11.9946′N
Longitude: 28°0.0209′W Longitude: 27°59.9996′W
Water depth (mbsl): 1417.8 Water depth (mbsl): 1417.8
Time on hole (days): 2.2 Time on hole (days): 5.92
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1429.1 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1429.1
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.3 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.3
Penetration DSF (m): 327.6 Penetration DSF (m): 456.6
Cored interval (m): 327.6 Cored interval (m): 155.2
Recovered length (m): 334.98 Recovered length (m): 44.38
Recovery (%): 102 Recovery (%): 29
Total cores (N): 49 Total cores (N): 31

Core 

Core on deck 
date

(2021)

Core on deck 
time

UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Bottom depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)
Temperature 

measurement Oriented Lithology

395C-U1563A-
1H 22 Jul 0810 0.0 7.4 7.4 0.0 7.46 7.46 101 6 Y Sediment
2H 22 Jul 0855 7.4 16.9 9.5 7.4 17.31 9.91 104 8 Y Sediment
3H 22 Jul 0935 16.9 26.4 9.5 16.9 26.84 9.94 105 8 Y Sediment
4H 22 Jul 1030 26.4 35.9 9.5 26.4 36.54 10.14 107 8 APCT-3 Y Sediment
5H 22 Jul 1100 35.9 45.4 9.5 35.9 45.88 9.98 105 8 Y Sediment
6H 22 Jul 1145 45.4 54.9 9.5 45.4 55.33 9.93 105 8 Y Sediment
7H 22 Jul 1245 54.9 64.4 9.5 54.9 65.02 10.12 107 8 APCT-3 Y Sediment
8H 22 Jul 1330 64.4 73.9 9.5 64.4 74.42 10.02 105 8 Y Sediment
9H 22 Jul 1410 73.9 83.4 9.5 73.9 83.91 10.01 105 8 Y Sediment
10H 22 Jul 1505 83.4 92.9 9.5 83.4 93.57 10.17 107 8 APCT-3 Y Sediment
11H 22 Jul 1540 92.9 102.4 9.5 92.9 102.68 9.78 103 8 Y Sediment
12H 22 Jul 1620 102.4 111.9 9.5 102.4 112.31 9.91 104 8 Y Sediment
13H 22 Jul 1710 111.9 121.4 9.5 111.9 122.07 10.17 107 8 APCT-3 Y Sediment
14H 22 Jul 1750 121.4 130.9 9.5 121.4 131.26 9.86 104 8 Y Sediment
15H 22 Jul 1825 130.9 140.4 9.5 130.9 140.90 10.00 105 8 Y Sediment
16H 22 Jul 1940 140.4 149.9 9.5 140.4 150.33 9.93 105 8 Y Sediment
17H 23 Jul 0055 149.9 159.4 9.5 149.9 159.89 9.99 105 8 Y Sediment
18H 23 Jul 0135 159.4 168.9 9.5 159.4 169.33 9.93 105 8 Y Sediment
19H 23 Jul 0220 168.9 178.4 9.5 168.9 178.88 9.98 105 8 Y Sediment
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20H 23 Jul 0300 178.4 187.9 9.5 178.4 188.24 9.84 104 8 Y Sediment
21H 23 Jul 0650 187.9 197.4 9.5 187.9 197.88 9.98 105 8 Y Sediment
22F 23 Jul 0825 197.4 202.1 4.7 197.4 202.34 4.94 105 5 Sediment
23F 23 Jul 0855 202.1 206.8 4.7 202.1 206.95 4.85 103 5 Sediment
24F 23 Jul 0920 206.8 211.5 4.7 206.8 211.71 4.91 104 5 Sediment
25F 23 Jul 0950 211.5 216.2 4.7 211.5 216.48 4.98 106 5 Sediment
26F 23 Jul 1020 216.2 220.9 4.7 216.2 220.67 4.47 95 4 Sediment
27F 23 Jul 1050 220.9 225.6 4.7 220.9 225.82 4.92 105 5 Sediment
28F 23 Jul 1140 225.6 230.3 4.7 225.6 230.55 4.95 105 5 Sediment
29F 23 Jul 1215 230.3 235.0 4.7 230.3 235.19 4.89 104 5 Sediment
30F 23 Jul 1245 235.0 239.7 4.7 235.0 239.73 4.73 101 4 Sediment
31F 23 Jul 1315 239.7 244.4 4.7 239.7 244.39 4.69 100 4 Sediment
32F 23 Jul 1345 244.4 249.1 4.7 244.4 249.18 4.78 102 5 Sediment
33F 23 Jul 1420 249.1 253.8 4.7 249.1 253.98 4.88 104 5 Sediment
34F 23 Jul 1450 253.8 258.5 4.7 253.8 258.51 4.71 102 5 Sediment
35F 23 Jul 1525 258.5 263.2 4.7 258.5 262.75 4.25 90 4 Sediment
36F 23 Jul 1555 263.2 267.9 4.7 263.2 267.40 4.20 89 4 Sediment
37F 23 Jul 1625 267.9 272.6 4.7 267.9 272.48 4.58 97 4 Sediment
38F 23 Jul 1655 272.6 277.3 4.7 272.6 277.39 4.79 102 5 Sediment
39F 23 Jul 1730 277.3 282.0 4.7 277.3 281.74 4.44 94 4 Sediment
40F 23 Jul 1800 282.0 286.7 4.7 282.0 286.13 4.13 88 4 Sediment
41F 23 Jul 1830 286.7 291.4 4.7 286.7 291.36 4.66 99 4 Sediment
42F 23 Jul 1905 291.4 296.1 4.7 291.4 295.91 4.51 96 4 Sediment
43F 23 Jul 1935 296.1 300.8 4.7 296.1 300.66 4.56 97 4 Sediment
44F 23 Jul 2005 300.8 305.5 4.7 300.8 305.44 4.64 99 4 Sediment
45F 23 Jul 2035 305.5 310.2 4.7 305.5 310.34 4.84 103 5 Sediment
46F 23 Jul 2110 310.2 314.9 4.7 310.2 315.18 4.98 106 5 Sediment
47F 23 Jul 2145 314.9 319.6 4.7 314.9 319.87 4.97 106 5 Sediment
48X 23 Jul 2340 319.6 326.6 7.0 319.6 324.76 5.16 74 5 Sediment/basalt interface
49X 24 Jul 0140 326.6 327.6 1.0 326.6 327.205 0.605 42 1 Basalt

395C-U1563B-
11 *****Drilled from 0 to 301.4 DSF (m)*****
2R 25 Jul 0220 301.4 311.1 9.7 301.4 301.94 0.54 6 1 Sediment
3R 25 Jul 0355 311.1 316.1 5.0 311.1 311.745 0.55 11 1 Basalt
4R 25 Jul 0600 316.1 320.8 4.7 316.1 317.22 1.00 21 1 Basalt
5R 25 Jul 1415 320.8 325.8 5.0 320.8 322.22 1.42 28 1 Basalt
6R 26 Jul 0200 325.8 330.5 4.7 325.8 326.835 0.68 14 1 Basalt
7R 26 Jul 0430 330.5 335.5 5.0 330.5 333.105 2.02 40 2 Basalt
8R 26 Jul 0640 335.5 340.2 4.7 335.5 337.84 1.74 37 2 Basalt
9R 26 Jul 0855 340.2 345.2 5.0 340.2 343.05 2.63 53 2 Basalt
10R 26 Jul 1130 345.2 349.9 4.7 345.2 347.94 2.35 50 2 Basalt
11R 26 Jul 1440 349.9 354.9 5.0 349.9 352.08 1.8 36 2 Basalt
12R 26 Jul 1655 354.9 359.6 4.7 354.9 357.07 2.00 43 2 Basalt
13R 26 Jul 1950 359.6 364.6 5.0 359.6 361.19 1.34 27 2 Basalt
14R 26 Jul 2215 364.6 369.3 4.7 364.6 367.38 2.25 48 2 Basalt
15R 27 Jul 0130 369.3 374.3 5.0 369.3 373.73 3.43 69 3 Basalt
16R 27 Jul 0410 374.3 379.0 4.7 374.3 375.51 1.01 21 1 Basalt
17R 27 Jul 0600 379.0 384.0 5.0 379.0 381.57 2.08 42 2 Basalt
18R 27 Jul 0750 384.0 388.7 4.7 384.0 384.70 0.70 15 1 Basalt
19R 27 Jul 0925 388.7 393.7 5.0 388.7 389.77 1.10 22 1 Basalt
20R 27 Jul 1045 393.7 398.4 4.7 393.7 394.05 0.33 7 1 Basalt
21R 27 Jul 1300 398.4 403.4 5.0 398.4 399.78 1.32 26 1 Basalt
22R 27 Jul 1510 403.4 408.1 4.7 403.4 405.99 2.10 45 2 Basalt
23R 27 Jul 1915 408.1 413.1 5.0 408.1 409.13 0.87 17 1 Basalt
24R 27 Jul 2300 413.1 417.8 4.7 413.1 416.37 2.72 58 3 Basalt
25R 28 Jul 0145 417.8 422.8 5.0 417.8 420.405 2.08 42 2 Basalt
26R 28 Jul 0550 422.8 427.5 4.7 422.8 424.92 1.68 36 2 Basalt
27R 28 Jul 0800 427.5 432.5 5.0 427.5 428.59 1.15 23 1 Basalt
28R 28 Jul 1035 432.5 437.2 4.7 432.5 433.48 0.95 20 1 Basalt
29R 28 Jul 1240 437.2 442.2 5.0 437.2 437.71 0.56 11 1 Basalt
30R 28 Jul 1425 442.2 446.9 4.7 442.2 442.84 0.50 11 1 Basalt
31R 28 Jul 1600 446.9 451.9 5.0 446.9 447.50 0.58 12 1 Basalt
32R 28 Jul 1930 451.9 456.6 4.7 451.9 452.91 0.90 19 1 Basalt

Site U1563 totals: 482.8 379.36 79 337

Core 
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Table T1 (continued).
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2.1. Hole U1563A
The vessel completed the 39 nmi transit from Site U1562 to Site U1563 on 22 July 2021. The 
thrusters were lowered at 0212 h UTC, and the ship entered dynamic positioning mode at 0235 h, 
marking the start of Site U1563. The APC/XCB bottom-hole assembly (BHA) was made up, and 
the drill string was deployed to 1415.7 meters below sea level (mbsl). Hole U1563A (60°11.9985′N, 
28°00.0209′W) was spudded at 0800 h. Core 1H recovered 7.4 m of sediment, placing the seafloor 
at 1417.8 mbsl. Cores 2H–16H advanced to 149.9 m DSF (105% recovery). During the collection of 
Core 16H, the core barrel became detached from the sinker bars and overshot tool when the shear 
pin in the overshot tool evidently failed. The sinker bars and overshot tool were recovered, the 
overshot tool was replaced, and the core barrel was retrieved. However, the APC piston rods had 
twisted while the core barrel was in the BHA, and the rods required replacement. Coring contin-
ued with Cores 17H–21H advancing from 149.4 to 197.4 m DSF. APC refusal was reached with 
Core 21H when, after the core barrel became stuck in the sediment, 130,000 lb of overpull was 
required to release the barrel from the formation. The HLAPC was deployed for Cores 22F–47F 
(197.4–319.6 m DSF) and was switched out for the XCB coring system as the bit neared the esti-
mated depth of the basement. Core 48X (319.6–326.6 m DSF) recovered the sediment/basement 
interface, and the basement was encountered at 326.4 m DSF. Core 49X was cored to ensure that 
basement had in fact been reached. The core advanced 1 m to a final hole depth of 327.6 m DSF, 
and 0.42 m of basalt was recovered. Following Core 49X, the drill string was pulled out of the hole. 
The bit cleared the seafloor at 0400 h and the rotary table at 0715 h on 24 July, ending Hole 
U1563A.

A total of 334.98 m of core was recovered over a 327.6 m interval (102% recovery).

2.2. Hole U1563B
The ship was offset 21 m east of Hole U1563A, ~3 m from the site coordinates, and the RCB BHA 
was made up with a C-7 RCB drill bit. The drill string was made up and deployed to 1403 mbsl. 
The center bit was lowered into the RCB bit, and Hole U1563B (60°11.9946′N, 27°59.9996′W) was 
spudded at 1605 h on 24 July 2021.

Hole U1563B was advanced without coring to 301.4 m DSF. The center bit was retrieved, and 
Cores 2R–5R were advanced from 301.4 to 325.8 m DSF. The sediment/basement interface was 
encountered at ~315 m DSF but was not preserved in Core 3R. While coring Core 5R, the wind 
increased to sustained speeds of 35 kt, gusting up to 45 kt, and the vessel began waiting on weather 
at 0800 h on 25 July. It was noted that there was an unusual noise emanating from a transformer 
for three of the thrusters. To troubleshoot the issue, the three affected thrusters needed to be shut 
down. The vessel resumed operations at 1330 h once the wind speeds had died down. Core 5R was 
recovered, and the drill string pulled up to 90 m DSF to work on the thrusters. It was discovered 
that the insulation around a transformer cable was loose. Once this was repaired, the ship was able 
to resume operations at 1845 h on 25 July. The crew deployed a wash barrel into the BHA and 
lowered the bit to 325.8 m DSF. After a high-viscosity mud sweep to clean the hole, the wash barrel 
was retrieved and a core barrel was deployed for Core 6R. Coring continued with Cores 6R–32R 
advancing from 325.8 to 456.6 m DSF. Following Cores 25R–32R, the crew cleaned the hole with 
high-viscosity mud because of deteriorating hole conditions. After Core 32R was recovered, the 
drill pipe became stuck in the hole, unable to rotate, circulate, or move. Coring operations were 
terminated, and after ~1.5 h the pipe was freed and the drill string was pulled up to 363.9 m DSF. 
The hole was prepared for downhole logging operations with another high-viscosity mud sweep. 
The rotary shifting tool was deployed to release the drill bit and allow logging tools to exit the drill 
pipe. The RCB drill bit was released in the hole at 2325 h on 28 July.

In total, 44.38 m of core was recovered over a 155.2 m cored interval (29% recovery). Coring of the 
basalts advanced at an average rate of penetration of 3.6 m/h.

The drill pipe was pulled up to 87.6 m DSF in preparation for downhole logging operations. The 
triple combination (triple combo) tool string was assembled and deployed at 0410 h on 29 July. 
The tool made two passes of the borehole, reaching 313.9 m DSF. At 0900 h, the triple combo 
reached the rig floor and was broken down. The second logging run was the Versatile Seismic 
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Imager (VSI) tool. At 1045 h, the VSI tool was deployed and the protected species observation 
protocols began. Whales were sighted in the area, delaying the start of operations. Once it was 
deemed safe to fire the air guns, the VSI was lowered to three stations: 283.9, 292.9, and 308.9 m 
DSF. Only the bottom two stations recorded successful measurements. At 1652 h, the protected 
species observation watch ended and the tools were pulled out of the hole, reaching the rig floor at 
1810 h. After the VSI tool was broken down, the Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic tool string 
was assembled and deployed at 1935 h. The FMS-sonic tool string descended to 311.0 m DSF and 
recorded resistivity images of the borehole. The tools were pulled up to the rig floor at 2325 h, and 
the day ended while breaking down the FMS-sonic tool string. The crew pulled the drill pipe up 
with the end of the pipe clearing the seafloor at 0105 h on 30 July and the rotary table at 0513 h. 
The rig floor was secured, thrusters were raised, and the vessel began the 144 nmi sea passage to 
Site U1564 at 0518 h on 30 July.

3. Lithostratigraphy
The sediments at Site U1563 are primarily composed of silty clay and clayey silt in the upper por-
tion and foraminifer and nannofossil ooze and chalk in the lower section (Table T2). They are 
divided into four lithostratigraphic units (Figure F4) on the basis of (1) visual core description, 

Table T2. Lithostratigraphic summary, Site U1563. Download table in CSV format.

Lith. 
unit Interval

Depth 
CSF-A (m) Age Main lithologies Minor lithologies

395C-U1563A-
I 1H-1, 0 cm, to 9H-1, 0 cm 0–73.9 Holocene to early Pleistocene Silty clay or clayey silt Silty clay or clayey silt with carbonate
II 9H-1, 0 cm, to 28F-3, 70 cm 73.9–229.3 early Pleistocene to early Pliocene Silty clay or clayey silt
III 28F-3, 70 cm, to 39F-2, 0 cm 229.3–279.8 early Pliocene to late Pliocene Silty clay or clayey silt with carbonate, 

carbonate silty clay or clayey silt
IV 39F-2, 0 cm, to 48X-CC, 20 cm 279.8–324.63 early Pliocene Foraminifer and nannofossil ooze/chalk 
IVA 39F-2, 0 cm, to 43X-2, 65 cm 279.8–298.3 early Pliocene Foraminifer and nannofossil ooze 
IVB 43X-2, 65 cm, to 48X-CC, 20 cm 298.3–324.63 early Pliocene Foraminifer and nannofossil ooze/chalk Nannofossil ooze with foraminifers, 

nannofossil chalk with sand, nannofossil 
ooze/chalk with foraminifers/sand

1H
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Figure F4. Lithostratigraphic summary, Hole U1563A.
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(2) natural gamma radiation (NGR), (3) bulk calcium carbonate (CaCO3) measurements, (4) smear 
slide examination, (5) reflectance (L*), and (6) magnetic susceptibility (MS) measurements. To 
assist in understanding the sedimentological patterns at this site, NGR and color reflectance data 
were smoothed using an eighth-order low pass Butterworth filter with a cutoff of 0.125 times the 
Nyquist frequency (Figure F5; this was applied to data that had undergone cleaning; see Physical 
properties in the Expedition 395 methods chapter [Parnell-Turner et al., 2025a]). This bidirec-
tional linear digital filter avoids phase shift, maintaining correct peak positions (Butterworth, 
1930; Lyons, 2011). CaCO3 measurements are widely spaced and consequently only partially doc-
ument carbonate variability; the Ca/Ti ratio from shore-based scanning X-ray fluorescence (XRF) 
measurements on the split core surface for the lower part of Hole 395C-U1563A were used to 
supplement the CaCO3 measurements (Figure F5).

3.1. Lithostratigraphic Unit I

Interval: 395C-U1563A-1H, 0 cm, to 9H-1, 0 cm
Depth: 0–73.9 m core depth below seafloor, Method A (CSF-A)
Thickness: 73.9 m
Age: Holocene to early Pleistocene
Lithology: silty clay or clayey silt, silty clay or clayey silt with carbonate

Unit I is primarily olive gray, dark olive gray, dark gray, dark grayish brown, and very dark grayish 
brown silty clay or clayey silt and silty clay or clayey silt with carbonate (Figures F6A, F7A, F7B). 
Carbonate microfossils (foraminifers and nannofossils) are present in amounts ranging from a few 
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Figure F5. Parameters used for lithologic unit definitions, Site U1563. cps = counts per second. NGR and reflectance (L*): 
